Phase to be applied towards the costs to the Council of 

monitoring and reporting upon compliance with Schedule 2 

to this Deed  

“County Council 

Monitoring Fee” 

the sum of £550 (five hundred and fifty pounds) per 

obligation (totalling £4,950 (four thousand nine hundred 

and fifty pounds)) to be applied towards the costs to the 

County Council of monitoring and reporting upon 

compliance with Schedule 3 to this deed.   

“CIL Regulations” Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 

amended) 

“CIL Tests” the tests set out in regulation 122 (2) of the CIL Regulations

[...]

“Flats” shall be construed accordingly 

“Homes England”  the statutory body trading as Homes England and the 

Regulator of Social Housing or such successor statutory 

body or bodies that fund and regulate Affordable Housing 

Providers 

“Healthcare Contribution” means the sum of four hundred and ninety five pounds and 

sixty pence (£495.60) per Dwelling Index Linked 

(determined by reference to the number of Dwellings 

authorised by Reserved Matters approval) 

“Healthcare Contribution 

Purposes” 

means improvements to capacity by way of refurbishment, 

reconfiguration, extension or potential relocation for the

[...]

“Phasing Plan” the drawing titled “Phasing Plan”  and given reference 403 

Rev A showing the different phases of the Development 

and annexed at Schedule 1 unless otherwise agreed in 

writing with the Council 

“Pitches Contribution” 3. means the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty 

Eight Pounds and Fourteen Pence (£1,568.14) per Dwelling 

Index Linked 

“Pitches Contribution 

Purposes” 

4. means the use of the Pitches Contribution towards the 

provision of and/or improvements to facilities in the Benfleet 

and Thundersley area as set out in the Council’s Football

[...]

d) any successor in title to a chargee or mortgagee of 

the persons named in a) – c) above; 

e) any mortgagee of a Shared Ownership Dwelling 

lawfully exercising the mortgagee protection 

provisions within that Shared Ownership Lease. 

“RAMS Contribution” 

the sum of £163.86 (one hundred and sixty three pounds 

and eighty six  pence) per Dwelling (Index Linked from April 

2024) on a Phase to be paid to the Council which purpose 

is for the funding of necessary measures to avoid and 

mitigate likely significant effects from recreational 

disturbance in-combination with other plans and projects on

[...]

interest calculated at the SONIA Rate within twenty (20) Working Days of the County Council 

being informed by the Owner of such overpayment; and 

4.4 The County Council may utilise up to two percent (2%) of the total amount of the Highway 

Contribution due under this Agreement to a maximum of Two Thousand Six Hundred and 

Forty-Five Pounds (£2,645) plus the Relevant Highway Indexation for the purposes of scheme 

validation, programming, commissioning of works, scheme monitoring including site visits and 

meetings, budget control, governance and for the avoidance of doubt such purposes are

[...]

appropriate skills and budgetary provision and resources to fulfil the role of the Residential Travel Plan 

Co-ordinator as described in the job description(s) stated in the Residential ‘Travel Plan Template at 

1Appendix A; 

Residential Travel Plan Monitoring Fee  means a non-refundable annual payment of £2817 (two 

thousand eight hundred and seventeen pounds sterling) plus Relevant Sustainable Travel Indexation 

payable towards the monitoring by the County of the implementation of the Residential Travel Plan to 

ensure that (a) monitoring is conducted in line with Residential Travel Plan monitoring protocols and (b)

[...]

Council:  

Completion Notice means the notice served by the Owner on the County Council pursuant to 

paragraph 2.5.3; 

Early Years and Childcare Contribution means the Early Years and Childcare Pupil Product 

multiplied by the cost generator of £20,508 (twenty thousand five hundred and eight pounds sterling) 

to which the Relevant Education Indexation shall be added;  

Early Years and Childcare Product means the sum of Qualifying Flats multiplied by 0.045 plus the 

Qualifying Houses multiplied by 0.09; 

Early Years and Childcare Purposes means the design (including feasibility work) and or delivery

[...]

Notice of Commencement means the written notice served pursuant to paragraph 2.5.1; 

Payment Notice means a written notice advising of a proposed payment served pursuant to 

paragraph 2.5.2;  

Primary Education Contribution means the Primary Pupil Product multiplied by the cost generator 

of £17,268 (seventeen thousand two hundred and sixty-eight pounds sterling) to which the Relevant 

Education Indexation shall be added; 

Primary Education Purposes means the design (including feasibility work) and or delivery and or 

provision of facilities for the education and/or childcare of children between the ages of 4 to 11 (both